
 

                 Northeast Site Solutions  
        Denise Sabo   

                                                                                                                                                        4 Angela’s Way, Burlington CT 06013 
                                                                                                                                                        203-435-3640             
                                                                                                                                                        denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
 
November 18, 2021 
 
 
Members of the Siting Council 
Connecticut Siting Council 
Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
 
RE:   Exempt Modification Application 
         474 Main Street, Monroe, CT  06468 
         Latitude:  41.325555 
         Longitude: -73.265833 
         Site #:  876355_Crown_VZW 
 
Dear Ms. Bachman: 
 
Verizon Wireless is requesting to file an exempt modification for an existing tower located at 474 Main Street, Monroe, CT  06468. 
Verizon Wireless currently maintains twelve (12) antennas at the 160-foot level of the existing 190-foot tower. The property is owned by 
the Sprint/Global Signal Acquisition II LLC (a Crown Castle subsidiary) and the tower is owned by Crown Castle. Verizon now intends 
to add three (3) antennas. The new antennas would be installed at the 160-foot level of the tower. This modification includes B2, B5 
hardware that is both 4G (LTE), and 5G capable.  
 
Verizon Planned Modifications:  
 
Remove:  None 
 
Remove and Replace: 
(3) Nokia B66A RRH (REMOVE) - (3) Samsung RFV01U-D1A (REPLACE) 
(3) Nokia B13 RRH (REMOVE) - (3) Samsung RFV01U-D2A (REPLACE) 
(1) OVP (REMOVE) – (1) RFS-DB-C1-12C-24AB-OZ OVP (REPLACE) 
(1) Hybrid Line (REMOVE) - (1) Hybrid Line (1-5/8”) (REPLACE) 
 
Install New: 
(3) MT6407-77A Antennas 
 
Existing to Remain: 
(6) ANDREW Antennas 
(4) AMPHENOL Antennas 
(2) ANTEL Antennas 
(6) 1-5/8” Coax 
 
 
The facility was approved by the Town of Monroe on October 27, 2000 in No. 10461. Please see attached. 
 
 

mailto:se@northeastsitesolutions.com


 

Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies§ 16- SOj-73, for construction that 
constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). In accordance with R.C.SA. § 16-SOj-73, a copy of this letter 
is being sent to Ken Kellogg, First Selectman, and Rick Shultz, Town Planner for the Town of Monroe. A copy is also being sent to the 
tower owner and property owner. 
 
The planned modifications to the facility fall squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). 
 
1. The proposed modifications will not result in an increase in the height of the existing structure. 
 
2. The proposed modifications will not require the extension of the site boundary. 
 
3. The proposed modifications will not increase noise levels at the facility by six decibels or more, or to levels that exceed state and local 
criteria. 
 
4. The operation of the replacement antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the facility to a level 
at or above the Federal Communications Commission safety standard. 
 
5. The proposed modifications will not cause a change or alteration in the physical or environmental characteristics of the site. · 
 
6. The existing structure and its foundation can support the proposed loading. 
 
For the foregoing reasons, Verizon Wireless respectfully submits that the proposed modifications to the above referenced 
telecommunications facility constitute an exempt modification under R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Denise Sabo  
 Mobile:  203-435-3640 
 Fax:  413-521-0558 
 Office:  4 Angela’s Way, Burlington CT 06013 
 E-mail:  denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
 
  



 

Attachments  
 
Cc:  Ken Kellogg, First Selectman 
Town of Monroe 
7 Fan Hill Road, Monroe, Connecticut 06468 
 
Rick Shultz, Town Planner 
Town of Monroe 
7 Fan Hill Road, Monroe, Connecticut 06468 
 
Church of St. Mark the Evangelist Corp.  
471 South Quaker Lane, West Hartford, CT  06110 
 
Sprint/Crown Castle, Property Owner 
 
Crown Castle, Tower Owner 
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Property Card











Exhibit C

Construction Drawings



IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON,
UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION

OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT.

1T-1
REVISION:SHEET NUMBER:

ISSUED FOR:

DRWNREV DESCRIPTION DES./QADATE

1200 MACARTHUR BLVD, SUITE 200
MAHWAH, NJ 07430

0 05/03/21 VM ----CONSTRUCTION

VERIZON SITE NUMBER:
324395

BU #: 876355
UPPER STEPNEY - TLC

474-480 MAIN ST.
MONROE, CT 0646

EXISTING 190'-0" MONOPOLE

180 WASHINGTON VALLEY ROAD
BEDMINSTER, NJ 07921

1 11/10/21 VM ----PER COMMENTS

NOTE:
PRIOR TO ACCESSING/ENTERING THE SITE YOU MUST CONTACT
THE CROWN NOC AT (800) 788-7011 & CROWN CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER

ALL DRAWINGS CONTAINED HEREIN ARE FORMATTED FOR
----. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANS AND EXISTING

DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE AND SHALL
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IN WRITING OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK OR

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME.

STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS:
DATED:

APPLICABLE CODES/REFERENCE
DOCUMENTS

SITE INFORMATION

SHEET #

DRAWING INDEX

SHEET DESCRIPTION

----

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS:

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AND MATERIALS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL
GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT
WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES:

CODE TYPE                               CODE
BUILDING 2018 CT SBC
MECHANICAL 2018 CT SBC
ELECTRICAL 2017 NEC

APPROVALS

MOUNT ANALYSIS:
DATED:

RFDS REVISION:
DATED:

0
12/10/20

ORDER ID:
REVISION:

552663
0

PROJECT TEAM

A&E FIRM:

CROWN CASTLE
USA INC. DISTRICT
CONTACTS:

TECTONIC ENGINEERING &
SURVEYING CONSULTANTS P.C.
1279 ROUTE 300
NEWBURGH, NY 12550
PHONE: (845) 567-6656

TITLE SHEETT-1

SITE PLANC-1

C-2 TOWER ELEVATION & ANTENNA PLANS

---- - PROJECT MANAGER
----

---- - CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
----

1200 MACARTHUR BLVD, SUITE 200
MAHWAH, NJ 07430

VERIZON SITE NUMBER:
VERIZON SITE NAME:
SITE TYPE:
TOWER HEIGHT:

BUSINESS UNIT #:
SITE ADDRESS:
COUNTY:
JURISDICTION:

VERIZON PCS ADD / FUZE ID 16244642

LOCATION MAP

NO SCALE

GENERAL NOTEST-2

C-3 EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES

C-4 EQUIPMENT DETAILS

C-5 EQUIPMENT DETAILS

PLUMBING DIAGRAM

G-1 GROUNDING DETAILS

G-2 GROUNDING DETAILS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

VERIZON
CONTACT:

----

CALL CONNECTICUT ONE CALL

(800) 922-4455 CBYD.COM

CALL 2 WORKING DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG!

C-6

SIGNATURE DATE

CONTRACTOR PMI REQUIREMENTS

https://pmi.vxwsmart.comPMI ACCESSED AT

10037964

SMART TOOL VENDOR
PROJECT NUMBER

469337VzW LOCATION CODE (PSLC)

*** PMI AND REQUIREMENTS ALSO EMBEDDED IN MOUNT
ANALYSIS REPORT

324395
MONROE WEST CT
MONOPOLE
190'-0"

876355

FAIRFIELD
TOWN OF
MONROE

474-480 MAIN ST.
MONROE, CT 06468

CARRIER/APPLICANT:

CONNECTICUT LIGHT AND POWER CO
(800) 286-2000

ELECTRIC PROVIDER:

TELCO PROVIDER:

GROUND ELEVATION:

41° 19' 31.99" N

73° 15' 57.05" W

----

FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR
HUMAN HABITATION

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

A.D.A. COMPLIANCE:

MAP/PARCEL #:

TOWN OF MONROEJURISDICTION:

----

UPPER STEPNEY - TLC

FAIRFIELD

AREA OF CONSTRUCTION: EXISTING

NAD83

CONNECTICUT SITTING COUNCIL 

PROPERTY OWNER:

CROWN CASTLE MU LLC
2000 CORPORATE DRIVE
CANONSBURG, PA 15317

TOWER OWNER:

----TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

----

474-480 MAIN ST.
MONROE, CT 06468

GLOBAL SIGNAL ACQ II LLC
PMB 331 4017 WASINGTON RD
MCMURRAY, PA 15317

CROWN CASTLE USA INC.
SITE NAME:

LAT/LONG TYPE:

LONGITUDE:

LATITUDE:

CURRENT ZONING:

SITE ADDRESS:

VERIZON WIRELESS
1515 E. WOODFIELD ROAD
SCHAUMBURG, IL 60173

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PROJECT IS TO ENHANCE BROADBAND
CONNECTIVITY AND CAPACITY TO THE EXISTING ELIGIBLE
WIRELESS FACILITY.

TOWER SCOPE OF WORK:
· REMOVE (6) RRHs
· REMOVE (1) OVP
· REMOVE (1) HYBRID CABLE
· INSTALL (3) ANTENNAS
· INSTALL (6) RRHs
· INSTALL (3) DIPLEXER
· INSTALL (1) OVP
· INSTALL (1) HYBRID CABLE

GROUND SCOPE OF WORK:
· NONE

COUNTY:

----

CROWN CASTLE FIBE
(855) 913-4237

DRIVING DIRECTIONS FROM VERIZON LOCAL OFFICE (180 WASHINGTON VALLEY RD, BEDMINSTER, NJ 07921)

HEAD NORTHWEST. SLIGHT LEFT. TURN RIGHT ONTO US-202 N/US-206 N. TURN RIGHT ONTO SCHLEY MOUNTAIN RD. MERGE WITH I-287 N. ENTERING NEW YORK.
KEEP LEFT AT THE Y JUNCTION, FOLLOW SIGNS FOR HUTCHINSON PKWY AND MERGE WITH CROSS COUNTY PKWY.MERGE WITH HUTCHINSON RIVER PKWY N.
KEEP RIGHT AT THE Y JUNCTION TO STAY ON HUTCHINSON RIVER PKWY N. ENTERING CONNECTICUT. CONTINUE ONTO CT-15 N. TAKE EXIT 46 TOWARD
CT-59/FAIRFIELD/EASTON. TURN RIGHT ONTO JEFFERSON ST. TURN RIGHT AT THE 1ST CROSS STREET ONTO CT-59 N.TURN RIGHT TO STAY ON CT-59 N.USE THE
LEFT 2 LANES TO TURN LEFT ONTO CT-25 N.

REFER TO MOUNT MODIFICATION DRAWINGS PAGE FOR
VzW SMART KIT APPROVED VENDORS

VzW APPROVED SMART KIT VENDORS

MOUNT MODIFICATION REQUIRED Y

MASTER CONSULTING
05/03/21

11/10/21



IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON,
UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION

OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT.
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Structural Analysis Report



May 07, 2021

Digitally signed 
by Jiang, Ping
DN: CN="Jiang, 
Ping", O=Black 
Veatch, C=US
Date: 2021.05.07 
01:42:35-05'00'
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Monopole Base Plate Connection

*TIA-222-H Section 15.5 Applied

#VALUE!

Anchor Rod Data Anchor Rod Summary (units of kips, kip-in)
(24) 2-1/4" ø bolts (A615-75 N; Fy=75 ksi, Fu=100 ksi) on 71" BC             Pu_t = 112.77 φPn_t = 243.75 Stress Rating
             Vu = 1.29 φVn = 149.1 44.1%
Base Plate Data             Mu = n/a φMn = n/a Pass
77" OD x 2.25" Plate (A871-60; Fy=60 ksi, Fu=75 ksi)
 Base Plate Summary  
Stiffener Data Max Stress (ksi): 31.45 (Flexural)
N/A Allowable Stress (ksi): 54  
 Stress Rating: 55.5% Pass
Pole Data
62" x 0.5" 18-sided pole (A572-65; Fy=65 ksi, Fu=80 ksi)
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Analysis ResultsConnection Properties

Iar (in) 2.0625

Moment (kip-ft) 4101.67
Axial Force (kips) 65.41

Shear Force (kips) 30.95

Moment (kip-ft) 
Axial Force (kips) 

Shear Force (kips) 

0.00

BU # 876355

Applied Loads

Site Name UPPER STEPNEY - TLC
Order # 552663 Rev.0

Analysis Considerations

Site Info

TIA-222 Revision H
Grout Considered: No

65.41
30.95

Adjusted Pole Reactions

Analysis Date: 07-05-21CCIplate - Version 4.1.0



Tower Type:

65.42 kips Capacity Demand Rating* Check
30.92 kips 566.07 0.00 0.0% Pass

364.12 30.92 8.1% Pass
18.00 2.20 11.6% Pass

4101.67 ft-kips 8617.99 4303.94 49.9% Pass
191.5 ft 7068.91 4194.43 56.5% Pass

ft 558.49 0.00 0.0% Pass
6.5 in 35802.00 95.80 0.3% Pass

in 5427.04 1576.85 27.7% Pass
1075.81 204.41 18.1% Pass
0.190 0.037 18.7% Pass

Square 4528.92 2516.66 52.9% Pass
7.5 ft 0.190 0.000 0.0% Pass
1 ft 4528.92 0.00 0.0% Pass
8

51
4 Soil Rating*: 49.9%
4 Structural Rating*: 56.5%

Tie
3 in

5 ft
30 ft
3 ft
8

26
8

50
3 in

60 ksi
4 ksi

150 pcf

110 pcf
24.000 ksf <--Toggle between Gross and Net

ksf
30 degrees

0.7
3.50 ft
Yes
N/A ft

Uplift, Puplift:
Base Shear, Vu_comp:

Groundwater Depth, gw:

Rebar Grade, Fy:

Dry Concrete Density, δδc:

Depth, D:
Pad Width, W1:

Pad Thickness, T:

Pad Clear Cover, ccpad:

Material Properties

Soil Properties

Friction Angle, ϕϕ:

Moment, Mu:

Flexural 2-way (Tension) (kip*ft)
Pad Shear - 2-way (Uplift) (ksi)

Pier Properties

BP Dist. Above Fdn, bpdist:
Bolt Circle / Bearing Plate Width, BC:

Flexural 2-way (Comp) (kip*ft)

Block Foundation?:

Pad Shear - 2-way (Comp) (ksi)

Pier Flexure (Tension) (kip*ft)

Overturning (kip*ft)

Pad Flexure (kip*ft)
Pad Shear - 1-way (kips)

Pier Compression (kip)

Rectangular Pad?:

Pier and Pad Foundation

BU # :
Site Name:

Compression, Pcomp:

TIA-222 Revision:

App. Number:

Superstructure Analysis Reactions

H
Monopole

876355
UPPER STEPNEY 
552663 Rev.0

Pier Flexure (Comp.) (kip*ft)

Lateral (Sliding) (kips)
Bearing Pressure (ksf)

Uplift (kips)

Foundation Analysis Checks

Neglected Depth, N:

Uplift Shear, Vu_uplift:

Pier Shape:

Tower Height, H:
Base Face Width, BW:

Cohesion, Cu:
Ultimate Gross Bearing, Qult:

Pad Rebar Size (Top dir.2), Sptop2:
Pad Rebar Quantity (Top dir. 2), mptop2:

Pad Rebar Quantity (Bottom dir. 2), mp2:
Pad Rebar Size (Bottom dir. 2), Sp2:

Total Soil Unit Weight, γγ:

Top & Bot. Pad Rein. Different?:

*Rating per TIA-222-H Section 
15.5

Foundation Bearing on Rock?

SPT Blow Count, Nblows:
Base Friction, μμ:

Pier Diameter, dpier:
Ext. Above Grade, E:
Pier Rebar Size, Sc:

Pier Rebar Quantity, mc:

Concrete Compressive Strength, F'c:

Pier Tie/Spiral Quantity, mt:
Pier Reinforcement Type:

Pier Clear Cover, ccpier:

Pad Properties

Pier Tie/Spiral Size, St:

Version 4.0.1



ASCE 7 Hazards Report
Address:
No Address at This 
Location

Standard: ASCE/SEI 7-10
Risk Category: II
Soil Class: D - Stiff Soil

Elevation: 445.89 ft (NAVD 88)
Latitude:
Longitude:

41.325553
-73.265847

Wind
Results:

Wind Speed: 120 Vmph
10-year MRI 76 Vmph
25-year MRI 86 Vmph
50-year MRI 91 Vmph
100-year MRI 98 Vmph

Data Source: ASCE/SEI 7-10, Fig. 26.5-1A and Figs. CC-1–CC-4, and Section 26.5.2, 
incorporating errata of March 12, 2014

Date Accessed: Thu May 06 2021

Value provided is 3-second gust wind speeds at 33 ft above ground for Exposure C Category, based on linear 
interpolation between contours. Wind speeds are interpolated in accordance with the 7-10 Standard. Wind speeds 
correspond to approximately a 7% probability of exceedance in 50 years (annual exceedance probability = 
0.00143, MRI = 700 years).

Site is in a hurricane-prone region as defined in ASCE/SEI 7-10 Section 26.2. Glazed openings need not be 
protected against wind-borne debris.

Page 1 of 3https://asce7hazardtool.online/ Thu May 06 2021



SS : 0.209
S1 : 0.065
Fa : 1.6
Fv : 2.4
SMS : 0.334
SM1 : 0.157

SDS : 0.223
SD1 : 0.105
TL : 6
PGA : 0.113
PGA M : 0.178
FPGA : 1.574
Ie : 1

Design Response SpectrumDesign Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Response SpectrumRMCE   Response Spectrum  

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Seismic

Site Soil Class: 
Results:

Seismic Design Category

D - Stiff Soil

B

Data Accessed: 
Date Source: 

Thu May 06 2021
USGS Seismic Design Maps based on ASCE/SEI 7-10, incorporating 
Supplement 1 and errata of March 31, 2013, and ASCE/SEI 7-10 Table 1.5-2. 
Additional data for site-specific ground motion procedures in accordance with 
ASCE/SEI 7-10 Ch. 21 are available from USGS.

Page 2 of 3https://asce7hazardtool.online/ Thu May 06 2021



Ice
Results:

Data Source: 
Date Accessed: 

Ice Thickness: 0.75 in.
Concurrent Temperature: 15 F
Gust Speed: 50 mph

Standard ASCE/SEI 7-10, Figs. 10-2 through 10-8
Thu May 06 2021

Ice thicknesses on structures in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys 
and gorges may exceed the mapped values.

Values provided are equivalent radial ice thicknesses due to freezing rain with concurrent 3-second gust speeds, 
for a 50-year mean recurrence interval, and temperatures concurrent with ice thicknesses due to freezing rain. 
Thicknesses for ice accretions caused by other sources shall be obtained from local meteorological studies. Ice 
thicknesses in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys and gorges may 
exceed the mapped values.

The ASCE 7 Hazard Tool is provided for your convenience, for informational purposes only, and is provided “as is” and without warranties of 
any kind. The location data included herein has been obtained from information developed, produced, and maintained by third party providers; 
or has been extrapolated from maps incorporated in the ASCE 7 standard. While ASCE has made every effort to use data obtained from 
reliable sources or methodologies, ASCE does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, reliability, 
currency, or quality of any data provided herein. Any third-party links provided by this Tool should not be construed as an endorsement, 
affiliation, relationship, or sponsorship of such third-party content by or from ASCE.

ASCE does not intend, nor should anyone interpret, the results provided by this Tool to replace the sound judgment of a competent 
professional, having knowledge and experience in the appropriate field(s) of practice, nor to substitute for the standard of care required of such 
professionals in interpreting and applying the contents of this Tool or the ASCE 7 standard.

In using this Tool, you expressly assume all risks associated with your use. Under no circumstances shall ASCE or its officers, directors, 
employees, members, affiliates, or agents be liable to you or any other person for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential 
damages arising from or related to your use of, or reliance on, the Tool or any information obtained therein. To the fullest extent permitted by 
law, you agree to release and hold harmless ASCE from any and all liability of any nature arising out of or resulting from any use of data 
provided by the ASCE 7 Hazard Tool.

Page 3 of 3https://asce7hazardtool.online/ Thu May 06 2021
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Maser Consulting Connecticut
2000 Midlantic Drive, Suite 100

Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054
856.797.0412

peter.albano@colliersengineering.com

Antenna Mount Analysis Report and PMI Requirements
Mount Analysis

SMART Tool Project #: 10037964
Maser Consulting Connecticut Project #: 21777072A

May 3, 2021

Site Information Site ID: 469337-VZW / MONROE WEST CT
Site Name: MONROE WEST CT
Carrier Name: Verizon Wireless
Address: 474 Main Street

Monroe, Connecticut 6468
Fairfield County

Latitude: 41.325553° 
Longitude: -73.265847°

Structure Information Tower Type: 190-Ft Monopole
Mount Type: 12.50-Ft Platform

FUZE ID # 16244642

Analysis Results
Platform: 79.9% Pass

***Contractor PMI Requirements:
Included at the end of this MA report 
Available & Submitted via portal at https://pmi.vzwsmart.com
Contractor - Please Review Specific Site PMI Requirements Upon Award       
Requirements also Noted on Mount Modification Drawings
Requirements may also be Noted on A & E drawings

Report Prepared By: Evelina Lopez

Digitally signed by Taqi Khawaja
Digitally signed by Taqi Khawaja-Ghulam

Date: 2021.05.05 16:24:02-04'00'
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Executive Summary: 
 
The objective of this report is to determine the capacity of the antenna support mount at the subject facility for the 
final wireless telecommunications configuration, per the applicable codes and standards. Any modification listed 
under Sources of Information was assumed completed and was included in this analysis. 
 
This analysis is inclusive of the mount structure only and does not address the structural capacity of the supporting 
structure. This mounting frame was not analyzed as an anchor attachment point for fall protection. All climbing 
activities are required to have a fall protection plan completed by a competent person. 
 
 
Sources of Information: 
 
 
Document Type Remarks 

Radio Frequency Data Sheet (RFDS) Verizon RFDS, Site ID: 324395, dated December 10, 2020 

Mount Mapping Report HUDSON DESIGN GROUP, LLC., Site #: 469337, 
dated March 9, 2021 

 
 
Analysis Criteria: 
 
Codes and Standards: ANSI/TIA-222-H 

 
 

Wind Parameters: Basic Wind Speed (Ultimate 3-sec. Gust), VULT: 117 mph 
 Ice Wind Speed (3-sec. Gust): 50 mph  
 Design Ice Thickness: 1.00 in 
 Risk Category: II 
 Exposure Category: B 
 Topographic Category: 1 
 Topographic Feature Considered: N/A 
 Topographic Method: N/A 
 Ground Elevation Factor, Ke: 

 
0.984 

Seismic Parameters: SS: 0.213 
 S1: 

 
0.055 

Maintenance Parameters: Wind Speed (3-sec. Gust):  30 mph  
 Maintenance Live Load, Lv: 250 lbs. 
 Maintenance Live Load, Lm: 500 lbs. 

 
Analysis Software: RISA-3D (V17)  
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Final Loading Configuration: 
 
The following equipment has been considered for the analysis of the mount: 
 

Mount 
Elevation 

(ft) 

Equipment 
Elevation 

 (ft) 
Quantity Manufacturer Model Status 

159.4 160.0 

3 Samsung MT6407-77A 

Added 
 

3 Commscope CBC78T-DS-43-2X 
1 RFS DB-C1-12C-24AB-0Z 
3 Samsung B2/B66A RRH-BR049  
3 Samsung B5/B13 RRH-BR04C 
2 Amphenol Antel LPA-80063-6CF-EDIN-2 

Retained 
 

6 Commscope JAHH-65B-R3B 
2 Amphenol Antel LPA-80080/4CF 
2 Amphenol Antel LPA-80063-6CF-EDIN-4 

 
 
Standard Conditions: 
 

1. All engineering services are performed on the basis that the information provided to Maser Consulting 
Connecticut and used in this analysis is current and correct. The existing equipment loading has been 
applied at locations determined from the supplied documentation. Any deviation from the loading locations 
specified in this report shall be communicated to Maser Consulting Connecticut to verify deviation will not 
adversely impact the analysis. 
 

2. Mounts are assumed to have been properly fabricated, installed and maintained in good condition, twist 
free and plumb in accordance with its original design and manufacturer’s specifications.   

 
Obvious safety and structural issues/deficiencies noticed at the time of the mount mapping and reported in 
the Mount Mapping Report are assumed to be corrected and documented as part of the PMI process and 
are not considered in the mount analysis. 
 
The mount analysis and the mount mapping are not a condition assessment of the mount. Proper 
maintenance and condition assessments are still required post analysis. 
 

3. For mount analyses completed from other data sources (including new replacement mounts) and not 
specifically mapped by Maser Consulting Connecticut, the mounts are assumed to have been properly 
fabricated, installed and maintained in good condition, twist free and plumb in accordance with its original 
design and manufacturer’s specifications. 

 
4. All member connections are assumed to have been designed to meet or exceed the load carrying capacity 

of the connected member unless otherwise specified in this report. 
 

5. The mount was checked up to, and including, the bolts that fasten it to the mount collar/attachment and 
threaded rod connections in collar members if applicable. Local deformation and interaction between the 
mount collar/attachment and the supporting tower structure are outside the scope of this analysis.  

 
6. All services are performed, results obtained, and recommendations made in accordance with generally 

accepted engineering principles and practices. Maser Consulting Connecticut is not responsible for the 
conclusion, opinions, and recommendations made by others based on the information supplied. 
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7. Structural Steel Grades have been assumed as follows, if applicable, unless otherwise noted in this 
analysis: 

o Channel, Solid Round, Angle, Plate ASTM A36 (Gr. 36) 
o HSS (Rectangular)   ASTM 500 (Gr. B-46) 
o Pipe     ASTM A53 (Gr. B-35) 
o Threaded Rod    F1554 (Gr. 36) 
o Bolts     ASTM A325 

 
 
Discrepancies between in-field conditions and the assumptions listed above may render this analysis 
invalid unless explicitly approved by Maser Consulting Connecticut. 
 
Analysis Results: 
 

Component Utilization % Pass/Fail 

Face Horizontal 17.0% Pass 
Standoff Horizontal 37.5% Pass 

Platform Crossmember 19.8% Pass 
Corner Plate 25.1% Pass 

Grating Support 28.2% Pass 
Cross Arm Plate 40.3% Pass 

Support Rail 21.6% Pass 
Mount Pipe 47.3% Pass 

Dual Mount Pipe 28.8% Pass 
Mount Connection 79.9% Pass 

 
Structure Rating – (Controlling Utilization of all Components) 79.9% 

 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The existing mount is SUFFICIENT for the final loading configuration and do not require modifications. 
 
ANSI/ASSP rigging plan review services compliant with the requirements of ANSI/TIA 322 are available for a 
Construction Class IV site or other, if required. Separate review fees will apply. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Mount Photos 
2. Mount Mapping Report (for reference only) 
3. Analysis Calculations 
4. Contractor Required Post Installation Inspection (PMI) Report Deliverables 
5. Antenna Placement Diagrams 
6. TIA Adoption and Wind Usage Letter  
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2 V3.0 Updated on 8-31-2020

FCC #

Sector /
Position 

Vertical 
Offset 

Dimension
 "u"

here you go 
rob per 

your 
comments

Sector /
Position 

Vertical 
Offset 

Dimension
 "u"

Horizontal 
Offset "C1, 

C2, C3, etc."

A1 52.00 4.00 C1 52.00 4.00
A2 52.00 29.00 C2 52.00 29.00
A3 59.00 75.00 C3 59.00 75.00
A4 52.00 122.00 C4 52.00 122.00
A5 52.00 146.00 C5 52.00 146.00
A6 C6
B1 52.00 4.00 D1
B2 52.00 29.00 D2
B3 59.00 75.00 D3
B4 52.00 122.00 D4
B5 52.00 146.00 D5
B6 D6

24.00

4

20

Photos of 
antennas

Please insert the sketches of the antenna mount from the 
"Sketches" tab with dimensions and members here.

Tower Owner:
Site Name:
Site Number or ID:
Mapping Contractor:

This antenna mapping form is the property of TES and under PATENT PENDING. The formation contained herein is considered confidential in nature and is to be used only for the specific customer it was intended for. Reproduction, transmission, publication, 
modification or disclosure by any method is prohibited except by express written permission of TES. All means and methods are the responsibility of the contractor and the work shall be compliant with ANSI/ASSE A 10.48, OSHA, FCC, FAA and other safety 
requirements that may apply. TES is not warrantying the usability of the safety climb as it must be assessed prior to each use in compliance with OSHA requirements.

2"STD. PIPE X 72" LONG
2"STD. PIPE X 72" LONG

Tower Face Width at Mount Elev. (ft.): 

Mounting Locations 
[Units are inches and degrees]Enter antenna model. If not labeled, enter "Unknown". 

Tower Leg Size or Pole Shaft Diameter at Mount Elev. (in.):

2"STD. PIPE X 72" LONG
2"STD. PIPE X 72" LONG

Distance from top of bottom support rail to lowest tip of ant./eqpt. of Carrier above. (N/A if > 10 ft.) :
Distance from top of bottom support rail to highest tip of ant./eqpt. of Carrier below. (N/A if > 10 ft.) :

Please enter additional infomation or comments below.
MONOPOLE WALL THK.: .329, .333, .336

Distance between bottom rail and mount CL elevation (dim d). Unit is inches. See 'Mount Elev Ref' tab for details. :

2"STD. PIPE X 72" LONG
2"STD. PIPE X 72" LONG
2-1/2"Ø X 3/16" THK. PIPE X 150"

Mount Pipe Configuration and Geometries [Unit = Inches]

Mount Pipe Size & Length

2"STD. PIPE X 72" LONG
2"STD. PIPE X 72" LONG
2-1/2"Ø X 3/16" THK. PIPE X 150"
2"STD. PIPE X 72" LONG
2"STD. PIPE X 72" LONG

Mount Pipe Size & Length

2"STD. PIPE X 72" LONG
2"STD. PIPE X 72" LONG
2-1/2"Ø X 3/16" THK. PIPE X 150" LONG

Antenna Mount Mapping Form (PATENT PENDING)
CROWN CASTLE Mapping Date: 3/9/2021
MONROE WEST CT Tower Type: Monopole
469337 Tower Height (Ft.): 190
HUDSON DESIGN GROUP, LLC. Mount Elevation (Ft.): 160.16

An
ts

. I
te

m
s

Antenna Models if 
Known

Width 
(in.)

Depth 
(in.)

Height 
(in.)

Coax 
Size and 

Qty

Antenna 
Center-
line (Ft.)

Vertical 
Distances"b1a, b2a, 
b3a, b1b…." (Inches)

Horiz. 
Offset "h" 
(Use "-" if 

Ant. is 
behind)

Antenna 
Azimuth 

(Degrees)

Photo 
Numbers

Ant1a

Ant1b

Ant1c LPA-80063-6CF-EDIN- 15.00 9.60 72.00 158.743 45.00 15.00 50.00 6, 12
Ant2a

Ant2b B66a RRH 4X45 12.00 7.00 25.50 160.493 24.00 -6.50 13, 32
Ant2c

Ant3a

Ant3b

Ant3c (2) JAHH-65B-R3B 14.00 8.50 72.00 158.077 60.00 14.00 45.00 10, 14
Ant4a

Ant4b B13 RRH 4X30 12.00 7.50 20.50 160.66 22.00 -6.50 17, 35
Ant4c

Ant5a

Ant5b

Ant5c LPA-80063-6CF-EDIN- 15.00 9.60 72.00 158.743 45.00 15.00 50.00 6, 15
Ant on

Standoff RHSDC-3315-PF-48 15.00 10.00 28.00 44.00 38, 40

Ant on
Standoff
Ant on
Tower
Ant on
TowerAntenna Layout (Looking Out From Tower)

Sector A



Ant1a

Sector A: 50.00 Deg Leg A: Deg Ant1b

Sector B: 170.00 Deg Leg B: Deg Ant1c LPA-80063-6CF-EDIN- 15.00 9.60 72.00 158.743 45.00 15.00 170.00 6, 15 
Sector C: 290.00 Deg Leg C: Deg Ant2a

Sector D: Deg Leg D: Deg Ant2b B66a RRH 4X45 12.00 7.00 25.50 160.493 24.00 -6.50 15, 32
Ant2c

Location: 320.00 Ant3a

Ant3b

Ant3c (2) JAHH-65B-R3B 14.00 8.50 72.00 158.077 60.00 14.00 165.00 10, 16
Ant4a

Ant4b B13 RRH 4X30 12.00 7.50 20.50 160.66 22.00 -6.50 17, 35
Ant4c

Ant5a

Ant5b

Ant5c LPA-80063-6CF-EDIN- 15.00 9.60 72.00 158.743 45.00 15.00 170.00 6, 17
Ant on

Standoff
Ant on

Standoff
Ant on
Tower
Ant on
Tower

Ant1a

Ant1b

Ant1c AMPHENOL 6.00 14.00 48.00 159.243 39.00 15.00 290.00 30, 18
Ant2a

Ant2b B66a RRH 4X45 12.00 7.00 25.50 160.493 24.00 -6.50 18, 32
Ant2c

Ant3a

Ant3b

Ant3c (2) JAHH-65B-R3B 14.00 8.50 72.00 158.077 60.00 14.00 285.00 10, 19
Ant4a

Ant4b B13 RRH 4X30 12.00 7.50 20.50 160.66 22.00 -6.50 20, 35
Ant4c

Ant5a

Ant5b

Ant5c AMPHENOL 6.00 14.00 48.00 159.243 39.00 15.00 290.00 30, 20
Ant on

Standoff
Ant on

Standoff
Ant on
Tower
Ant on
Tower

Ant1a

Ant1b

Ant1c

Ant2a

Ant2b

Ant2c

Ant3a

Ant3b

Ant3c

Ant4a

Ant4b

Ant4c

Ant5a

Ant5b

Ant5c

Ant on
Standoff
Ant on

Standoff
Ant on
Tower
Ant on
Tower

Issue # Photo #

Climbing Facility Information
Deg N/A

Good condition.
Climbing path was unobstructed.
Good condition.

Observed Safety and Structural Issues During the Mount Mapping

Sector C

Sector D

Description of Issue

Climbing 
Facility

Corrosion Type:
Access:

Condition:

Sector BMount Azimuth (Degree)
for Each Sector

Tower Leg Azimuth (Degree)
for Each Sector



1

2 32-37

3

4

5

6

7

8

Standard Conditions
1. Obvious safety and structural issues/deficiencies noticed at the time of the mount mapping are to be reported in this mapping. However, this mount mapping is not a condition assessment of the mount.

6. Please measure and report the size and length of all existing antenna mounting pipes.

8. Don't delete or rearrange any sheet or contents of any sheet from this mapping form.
7. Please measure and report the antenna information for all sectors. 

2. If the thickness of the existing pipes or tubing can't be obtained from a general tool (such as Caliper), please use an ultrasonic measurement tool (thickness gauge) to measure the thickness.
3. Please create all required detail sketches of the mounts and insert them into the "Sketches" tab.
4. Please measure and enter the bolt sizes and types under the Members Box in the spreadsheet of the mount type.
5. Take and label the photos of the tower, mounts, connections, antennas and all measurements. Minimum 50 photos are required.

(12) 1-/8"Ø COAX, (1) 1-1/4"Ø HYBRID

Mapping Notes

1. Please report any visible structural or safety issues observed on the antenna mounts (Damaged members, loose connections, tilting mounts, safety climb issues, etc.) 



V3.0 Updated on 8-31-2020

FCC #

Tower Owner:
Site Name:
Site Number or ID:
Mapping Contractor:

Please Insert Sketches of the Antenna Mount

This antenna mapping form is the property of TES and under PATENT PENDING. The formation contained herein is considered confidential in nature and is to be used only for the specific customer it was intended for. Reproduction, transmission, publication, 
modification or disclosure by any method is prohibited except by express written permission of TES. All means and methods are the responsibility of the contractor and the work shall be compliant with ANSI/ASSE A 10.48, OSHA, FCC, FAA and other safety 
requirements that may apply. TES is not warrantying the usability of the safety climb as it must be assessed prior to each use in compliance with OSHA requirements.

Antenna Mount Mapping Form (PATENT PENDING)
CROWN CASTLE Mapping Date: 3/9/2021
MONROE WEST CT Tower Type: Monopole
469337 Tower Height (Ft.): 190
HUDSON DESIGN GROUP, LLC. Mount Elevation (Ft.): 160.16



Please Insert Sketches of the Antenna Mount, cont'd



Please Insert Sketches of the Antenna Mount, cont'd











































































































































































































































































































































































Client: Verizon Date: 5/3/2021

Site Name: Monroe West CT

Project No. 21777072A

Title: Mount Analysis Page: 1

Version 3.1

l. Mount-to-Tower Connection Check

RISA Model Data

N32
N3

N61

Tower Connection Bolt Checks
yes
4
8
8

A325N

0.625
18.0

3.2

20.7
12.4

21.8%*
6.5%

*Note: Tension reduction not required if tension or shear capacity < 30%

Tower Connection Plate and Weld Check Unique Weld Check
Rect
10
10 L1 (in):
4 L2 (in):
4

36
0.625

3 Max Plate Bending Strengths
4.18 17.0
3.34 31.6
57.9% 1.3
79.9% 31.6

Any moment resistance?:

Nodes 
(labeled per RISA)

Orientation 
(per graphic of typical platform)

30
270
150

Bolt Quantity per Reaction:
dx (in) (Delta X of typ. bolt config. sketch) :
dy (in) (Delta Y of typ. bolt config. sketch) :
Bolt Type:

Bolt Diameter (in):
Required Tensile Strength (kips):

Required Shear Strength (kips):

Tensile Strength / bolt (kips):
Shear Strength / bolt (kips):
Tensile Capacity Overall:
Shear Capacity Overall:

Weld 
Pattern:

Wshape
Plate Width (in):

Phi*Mnxx (kip-in) :
Muxx (kip-in) :

Phi*Mnyy (kip-in) :
Muyy (kip-in) :

Weld Size (1/16 in):
Phi*Rn (kip/in):

Connecting Standoff Member Shape:

W2 (in):
W1 (in):

Fy (ksi, plate):
tPlate (in):

Plate Height (in):

Required Weld Strength (kip/in):

Plate Bending Capacity:

Weld Capacity:



 
 
Mount Structural Analysis Report 
(1) 12.50-Ft Platform 

May 3, 2021 
Site ID: 469337-VZW / MONROE WEST CT 

Page | 1 
 

Mount Desktop – Post Modification Inspection (PMI) Report Requirements 
 

Documents & Photos Required from Contractor – Passing Mount Analysis 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose – to provide Maser Consulting Connecticut the proper documentation in order to complete 
the required Mount Desktop review of the Post Modification Inspection Report.  

 Contractor is responsible for making certain the photos provided as noted below provide 
confirmation that the installation was completed in accordance with this Passing Mount 
Analysis.  

 Contractor shall relay any data that can impact the performance of the mount, this includes 
safety issues.  

 
Base Requirements:  
 

 Any special photos outside of the standard requirements will be indicated on the passing MA 
 Verification that loading is as communicated in the Passing Mount Analysis. NOTE If loading is 

different than what is conveyed contact Maser Consulting Connecticut immediately.  
 Each photo should be time and date stamped  
 Photos should be high resolution and submitted in a Zip File and should be organized in the file 

structure as depicted in Schedule A attached.   
 Contractor shall ensure that the safety climb wire rope is supported and not adversely 

impacted by the install of the modification components. This may involve the install of wire 
rope guides, or other items to protect the wire rope.  

 The photos in the file structure should be uploaded to https://pmi.vzwsmart.com as depicted 
on the drawings 

 
Photo Requirements:  
 

 Base and “During Installation Photos”  
o Base pictures include  

 Photo of Gate Signs showing the tower owner, site name, and number  
 Photo of carrier shelter showing the carrier site name and number if available 
 Photos of the galvanizing compound and/or paint used (if applicable), clearly 

showing the label and name  
o “During Installation Photos if provided - must be placed only in this folder 

 

 Photos taken at ground level  
o Overall tower structure before and after installation of the equipment modifications 
o Photos of the appropriate mount before and after installation of the modifications; if 

the mounts are at different rad elevations, pictures must be provided for all elevations 
that the modifications were installed 
 

 Photos taken at Mount Elevation  
o Photos showing each individual sector before and also after installation of equipment.   
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These photos should also certify that the placement and geometry of the 
equipment on the mount is as depicted on the sketch and table in the mount 
analysis  

o Photos showing the safety climb wire rope above and below the mount prior to 
modification. 

o Photos showing the climbing facility and safety climb if present.

Antenna & equipment placement and Geometry Confirmation: 

The contractor must certify that the antenna & equipment placement and geometry is in 
accordance with the antenna placement diagrams as included in this mount analysis. 

The contractor certifies that the photos support and the equipment on the mount is as depicted on 
the antenna placement diagrams as included in this mount analysis. 

The contractor notes that the equipment on the mount is not in accordance with the antenna 
placement diagrams and has accordingly marked up the diagrams or provided a diagram 
outlining the differences.  

Certifying Individual: Company ________________________________________________

Name ________________________________________________

Signature ________________________________________________

Special Instructions / Validation as required from the MA or any other information the contractor 
deems necessary to share that was identified: 

Issue: 
-Contractor to remove existing OVP mount pipe connected to grating.
-Contractor to install new 48" OVP mount pipe to the beta/gamma Standoff Arm using Site Pro 1 SQCX4-K 12" 
from the existing tower connection. The proposed mount pipe shall project 42" above the existing standoff arm. 
Proposed OVP to be installed on new 48" OVP pipe.

Response:
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Schedule A – Photo & Document File Structure 

 
 

 VzW Site Number / Name  

 Base & “During Installation” Photos 
 

 Pre-Installation Photos  

  Alpha 

  Beta 

  Gamma  

  Ground Level 

  Tape Drop  
 

 Post-Installation Photos  

  Alpha 

  Beta 

  Gamma 

  Ground Level  

  Tape Drop  

  Photos of climbing facility and safety climb – If Present   
 

 Certifications – Submission of this document including certifications   
 
 

 Specific Required Additional Photos 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Structure:  469337-VZW - MONROE WEST CT
Sector:

Structure Type:

Mount Elev:

A
Monopole

159.40

4/29/2021

Page: 1

Plan View

Front View
Looking at Structure

Copyright 2019 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All Rights Reserved

12345

A6

R1

A7A7

R2

R5R4

A6

To Structure

Height Width H Dist Pipe Pipe Ant C. Ant Ant

Ref# Model (in) (in) Frm L. # Pos V Pos Frm T. H Off Status Validation

A6 LPA-80063-6CF-EDIN-2 71.1 15.2 146 1 a Front 45 0 Retained 03/09/2021

R1 MT6407-77A 35.1 16.1 122 2 a Front 21 0 Added

A7 JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 75 3 a Front 45 8 Retained 03/09/2021

A7 JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 75 3 b Front 45 -8 Retained 03/09/2021

R2 CBC78T-DS-43-2X 6.4 6.9 75 3 a Behind 18 0 Added

R5 B5/B13 RRH-BR04C (RFV01U-D2A) 15 15 75 3 a Behind 36 0 Added

R4 B2/B66A RRH-BR049 (RFV01U-D1A) 15 15 29 4 a Behind 36 0 Added

A6 LPA-80063-6CF-EDIN-2 71.1 15.2 4 5 a Front 45 0 Retained 03/09/2021



Structure:  469337-VZW - MONROE WEST CT
Sector:

Structure Type:

Mount Elev:

B
Monopole

159.40

4/29/2021

Page: 2

Plan View

Front View
Looking at Structure

Copyright 2019 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All Rights Reserved

12345

A9

R1

A7A7

R2

R5R4

A9

To Structure

Height Width H Dist Pipe Pipe Ant C. Ant Ant

Ref# Model (in) (in) Frm L. # Pos V Pos Frm T. H Off Status Validation

A9 LPA-80063-6CF-EDIN-4 71.1 15.2 146 1 a Front 45 0 Retained 03/09/2021

R1 MT6407-77A 35.1 16.1 122 2 a Front 21 0 Added

A7 JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 75 3 a Front 45 8 Retained 03/09/2021

A7 JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 75 3 b Front 45 -8 Retained 03/09/2021

R2 CBC78T-DS-43-2X 6.4 6.9 75 3 a Behind 18 0 Added

R5 B5/B13 RRH-BR04C (RFV01U-D2A) 15 15 75 3 a Behind 36 0 Added

R4 B2/B66A RRH-BR049 (RFV01U-D1A) 15 15 29 4 a Behind 36 0 Added

A9 LPA-80063-6CF-EDIN-4 71.1 15.2 4 5 a Front 45 0 Retained 03/09/2021



Structure:  469337-VZW - MONROE WEST CT
Sector:

Structure Type:

Mount Elev:

C
Monopole

159.40

4/29/2021

Page: 3

Plan View

Front View
Looking at Structure

Copyright 2019 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All Rights Reserved

12345

A8

R1

A7A7

R2

R5R4
A8

To Structure

Height Width H Dist Pipe Pipe Ant C. Ant Ant

Ref# Model (in) (in) Frm L. # Pos V Pos Frm T. H Off Status Validation

A8 LPA-80080/4CF 47.2 5.5 146 1 a Front 39 0 Retained 03/09/2021

R1 MT6407-77A 35.1 16.1 122 2 a Front 21 0 Added

A7 JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 75 3 a Front 45 8 Retained 03/09/2021

A7 JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 75 3 b Front 45 -8 Retained 03/09/2021

R2 CBC78T-DS-43-2X 6.4 6.9 75 3 a Behind 18 0 Added

R5 B5/B13 RRH-BR04C (RFV01U-D2A) 15 15 75 3 a Behind 36 0 Added

R4 B2/B66A RRH-BR049 (RFV01U-D1A) 15 15 29 4 a Behind 36 0 Added

A8 LPA-80080/4CF 47.2 5.5 4 5 a Front 39 0 Retained 03/09/2021



Maser Consulting Connecticut

2000 Midlantic Drive, Suite 100, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 Phone: 856.797.0412

Subject: TIA-222-H Usage

Site Information Site ID: 469337-VZW / MONROE WEST CT
Site Name: MONROE WEST CT
Carrier Name: Verizon Wireless
Address: 474 Main Street

Monroe, Connecticut 6468
Fairfield County

Latitude: 41.325553°
Longitude: -73.265847°

Structure Information Tower Type: 190-Ft Monopole
Mount Type: 12.50-Ft Platform

To Whom It May Concern, 

We respectfully submit the above referenced Antenna Mount Structural Analysis report in 
conformance with ANSI/TIA-222-H, Structural Standard for Antenna Supporting Structures and 
Antennas and Small Wind Turbine Support Structures. 

The 2021 International Building Code states that, in Section 3108, telecommunication towers shall 
be designed and constructed in accordance with the provisions of TIA-222.  The TIA-222-H is the 
latest revision of the TIA-222 Standard, effective as of January 01, 2018.   

As with all ANSI standards and engineering best practice is to apply the most current revision of 
the standard.  This ensures the engineer is applying all updates. As an example, the TIA-222-H 
standard includes updates to bring it in line with the latest AISC and ACI standards and it also 
incorporates the latest wind speed map by ASCE 7 based on updated studies of the wind data.   

The TIA-222-H standard clarifies these specific requirements for the antenna mount analysis such 
as modeling method, seismic analysis, 30-degree increment wind direction and maintenance 
loading.  Therefore, it is our opinion that TIA-222-H is the most appropriate standard for antenna 
mount structural analysis and is acceptable for use at this site to ensure the engineer is taking 
into account the most current engineering standard available.   

Sincerely, 



Exhibit F

Power Density/RF Emissions Report



Site Name:
Cumulative Power Density

Operator Operating 
Frequency

Number of 
Trans.

ERP Per 
Trans. Total ERP Distance to 

Target

Calculated 
Power 

Density

Maximum 
Permissible 
Exposure*

Fraction of 
MPE

(MHz) (watts) (watts) (feet) (mW/cm^2) (mW/cm^2) (%)
VZW 700 751 4 628 2511 160 0.0035 0.5007 0.70%
VZW CDMA 878.49 2 478 955 160 0.0013 0.5857 0.23%
VZW Cellular 874 4 725 2902 160 0.0041 0.5827 0.70%
VZW PCS 1980 4 1525 6100 160 0.0086 1.0000 0.86%
VZW AWS 2120 4 1493 5973 160 0.0084 1.0000 0.84%
VZW CBAND 3730.005 4 6531 26125 160 0.0367 1.0000 3.67%

Total Percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure 7.00%

*Guidelines adopted by the FCC on August 1, 1996, 47 CFR Part 1 based on NCRP Report 86, 1986 and generally on ANSI/IEEE C95.1-1992
**Calculation includes a -10 dB Off Beam Antenna Pattern Adjustment pursuant to Attachments B and C of the Siting Council’s November 10, 2015 Memorandum for Exempt Modification filings

MHz = Megahertz
mW/cm^2 = milliwatts per square centimeter
ERP = Effective Radiated Power

Absolute worst case maximum values used.

MONROE WEST CT
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used as printed and used only once.  DO NOT PHOTO 
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2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of 

the package. 
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the package. 
  
3. Adhere your label to the package.  A self-adhesive label 

is recommended.  If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE 
OVER BARCODE.  Be sure all edges are secure. 

  
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you 
    may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to  
    your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or 
    drop in a USPS collection box. 
  
5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you 
    selected when creating this label.

Priority Mail® Postage:

From:

To:

Print Date:
Ship Date:

C
lick-N

-Ship
® 

 

Trans. #:

Expected 
Delivery Date:

usps.com

U
S PO

STA
G

E

* Retail Pricing Priority Mail rates apply.  There is no fee for USPS Tracking® service 
on Priority Mail service with use of this electronic rate shipping label. Refunds for 
unused postage paid labels can be requested online 30 days from the print date. 

R
ef#: C

R
-876355

U
SPS TR

A
C

K
IN

G
 #

$8.70

1800 W
 P

A
R

K
 D

R

S
A

R
A

H
 S

N
E

LL

9405 5036 9930 0067 5516 67

DEBORAH CHASE
NORTHEAST SITE SOLUTIONS
420 MAIN ST
STE 1
STURBRIDGE MA 01566-1359

9405 5036 9930 0067 5516 67 0087 0000 0010 1581

PR
IO

R
ITY M

A
IL 1-D

A
Y™C

006

9405 5036 9930 0067 5516 67

M
ailed from

 01566

Total:548792961

E
xpected D

elivery D
ate: 11/20/21

0006

W
E

S
TB

O
R

O
U

G
H

 M
A

 01581-3926
C

R
O

W
N

 C
A

S
TLE

Ref#: CR-876355

11/19/2021

USPS TRACKING # :

11/19/2021

D
E

B
O

R
A

H
 C

H
A

S
E

N
O

R
TH

E
A

S
T S

ITE
 S

O
LU

TIO
N

S
420 M

A
IN

 S
T

S
TE

 1
S

TU
R

B
R

ID
G

E
 M

A
 01566-1359

Flat R
ate E

nv

11/19/2021

SARAH SNELL
CROWN CASTLE
1800 W PARK DR
WESTBOROUGH MA 01581-3926

$8.70
$8.70

11/20/2021



P

Cut on dotted line.

Instructions 
 

Click-N-Ship® Label Record  

E
lectronic R

ate A
pproved #038555749

Thank you for shipping with the United States Postal Service!
Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com

S
H

IP
TO

:

1. Each Click-N-Ship® label is unique.  Labels are to be 
used as printed and used only once.  DO NOT PHOTO 
COPY OR ALTER LABEL. 

  
2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of 

the package. 
  
3. Adhere your label to the package.  A self-adhesive label 

is recommended.  If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE 
OVER BARCODE.  Be sure all edges are secure. 

  
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you 
    may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to  
    your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or 
    drop in a USPS collection box. 
  
5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you 
    selected when creating this label.

Priority Mail® Postage:

From:

To:

Print Date:
Ship Date:

C
lick-N

-Ship
® 

 

Trans. #:

Expected 
Delivery Date:

usps.com

U
S PO

STA
G

E

* Retail Pricing Priority Mail rates apply.  There is no fee for USPS Tracking® service 
on Priority Mail service with use of this electronic rate shipping label. Refunds for 
unused postage paid labels can be requested online 30 days from the print date. 

R
ef#: C

R
-876355

U
SPS TR

A
C

K
IN

G
 #

$8.70

4017 W
A

S
H

IN
G

TO
N

 R
D

R
A

Y
M

O
N

D
 H

E
S

S
E

R

9405 5036 9930 0067 5516 74

DEBORAH CHASE
NORTHEAST SITE SOLUTIONS
420 MAIN ST
STE 1
STURBRIDGE MA 01566-1359

9405 5036 9930 0067 5516 74 0087 0000 0041 5317

PR
IO

R
ITY M

A
IL 3-D

A
Y™C

033

9405 5036 9930 0067 5516 74

M
ailed from

 01566

Total:548792961

E
xpected D

elivery D
ate: 11/23/21

0006

M
C

M
U

R
R

A
Y

 P
A

 15317-2510
C

R
O

W
N

 C
A

S
TLE

Ref#: CR-876355

11/19/2021

USPS TRACKING # :

11/19/2021

D
E

B
O

R
A

H
 C

H
A

S
E

N
O

R
TH

E
A

S
T S

ITE
 S

O
LU

TIO
N

S
420 M

A
IN

 S
T

S
TE

 1
S

TU
R

B
R

ID
G

E
 M

A
 01566-1359

Flat R
ate E

nv

11/19/2021

RAYMOND HESSER
CROWN CASTLE
4017 WASHINGTON RD
MCMURRAY PA 15317-2510

$8.70
$8.70

11/23/2021




	876355_VZW_EM LETTER
	876355- CSC Ck
	EXHIBIT A_ORIGINAL APPROVAL
	876355- OZ
	EXHIBIT B_PROPERTY CARD
	prop card-map-474-480-Main-St_Monroe-2
	EXHIBIT C_CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS
	876355_Monroe West CT_Upper Stepney - TLC_FCDs_R1_11-10-2021
	Sheets and Views
	NB-TCCD-10545.Monroewest CT-R1-T-1
	NB-TCCD-10545.Monroewest CT-R1-T-2
	NB-TCCD-10545.Monroewest CT-R1-C-1
	NB-TCCD-10545.Monroewest CT-R1-C-2
	NB-TCCD-10545.Monroewest CT-R1-C-3
	NB-TCCD-10545.Monroewest CT-R1-C-4
	NB-TCCD-10545.Monroewest CT-R1-C-5
	NB-TCCD-10545.Monroewest CT-R1-C-6
	NB-TCCD-10545.Monroewest CT-R1-G-1
	NB-TCCD-10545.Monroewest CT-R1-G-2


	EXHIBIT D_SA
	876355- SA FOR COMBO
	EXHIBIT E_MT ANALYSIS
	876355- MA FOR COMBO
	EXHIBIT F_EME
	MONROE WEST CT - MPE
	MPE

	EXHIBIT G_LABELS



